

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 27, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK	3
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE TO RESTORE PROXIMATE CAUSE’S RIGHTFUL PLACE IN TORT LAW	6
A. Mexico Failed To Plead Proximate Cause	6
B. The Proximate-Cause Standard Applied By The First Circuit Violated Petitioners’ Due-Process Rights	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD REVERSE TO PROPERLY CABIN AIDING-AND-ABETTING LIABILITY	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aleo v. SLB Toys USA, Inc.</i> , 995 N.E.2d 740 (Mass. 2013).....	4
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	1
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	6, 10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017).....	6, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	8
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	12, 13
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	13
<i>Brown v. Perkins</i> , 83 Mass. 89 (1861).....	16–17
<i>Carroll v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 896 F.2d 210 (7th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	14
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>E. Enter. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	12
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	2
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	7
<i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	6, 11
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	12
<i>Parsons v. Ameri</i> , 142 N.E.3d 628 (Mass. App. 2020).....	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	12
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	14
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Darnell-Taenzer Lumber Co.</i> , 245 U.S. 531 (1918).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	12
<i>Teasdale v. Beacon Oil Co.</i> , 164 N.E. 612 (Mass. 1929).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	14, 15, 16, 17
Statutes	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 7901(a)(4).....	3
§ 7901(a)(5).....	3
§ 7902(a).....	3
§ 7903(5)(A).....	3
§ 7903(5)(A)(iii).....	3, 6
Other Authorities	
1 Matthew Hale, Pleas of the Crown (1736).....	14
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1795).....	15
Alanna Durkin Richer & Colleen Long, <i>The Biden administration will require thousands more gun dealers to run background checks on buyers</i> , AP (Apr. 11, 2024).....	15–16
Daina Beth Solomon & Laura Gottesdiener, <i>Insight: Rise in Mexican cartel violence drives record migration to the US</i> , Reuters (Dec. 15, 2023).....	4
<i>Firearms Compliance Inspection Results</i> , ATF (Apr. 2, 2024).....	9, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Deep Pocket Jurisprudence: Where Tort Law Should Draw The Line</i> , WLF LEGAL BACKGROUNDER (Dec. 8, 2017)	1
